AGENDA ITEM:

2

CASE NUMBER:

BOA 19-70 (City)

B.O.A. MEETING: August 28, 2019

LOCATION:

37 North Cleveland Street

OWNER/APPLICANT:

Lee Joseph Nguyen

REPRESENTATIVE:

Lee Joseph Nguyen

REQUEST:

Variance from Sub-Section 8.2.7 B to provide street trees on the subject property
rather than in tree grates in the sidewalk; Section 8.2.5 Urban Frontage, Setback
Area, Transparency for windows and doors, Setback Area, Parking Setback Line
to permit two parking spaces, Building Entrance to permit the existing door to
remain as is and Floor Height, to permit no alterations to the existing live-work unit

AREA:

+/-0.2340 acres/+/-10,1933 square feet

EXISTING ZONING:

Commercial Mixed Use -3 (CMU-3) District, Medical Overlay District

CONCLUSIONS
1. The request is to provide two (2) parking spaces within the front setback to support a one-chair barber
shop (essentially a home occupation) located within the Medical Overlay District.
2. When asked about his customer base, the applicant stated he anticipated business being generated by a
3’ x 4’ business sign. OPD staff anticipates that walkup business may be from the neighborhood by foot
or bicycle.
3. The letter of intent explains the applicant parks his own vehicle on the sidewalk in front of the house,
and the police have warned him twice that he cannot park on the grass because it is not a parking space.
4. Further, the applicant states the surrounding property owners have denied his request to use one or two
parking spaces on existing parking lots in the area.
5. The applicant desires to provide the required parking spaces to comply with the Memphis and Shelby
County Unified Development Code and meet the parking needs of his customers.
6. OPD staff is recommending relief from the Urban Frontage requirements of the Medical Overlay District
to the principal structure since it is an existing building. The applicant is essentially establishing a home
occupation with a one-chair barber shop.
7. If the existing structure is destroyed by 50% or more of its current market value or demolished, then any
new building would be subject to the applicable requirements of the zoning code in effect at the time.

CONSISTENCY WITH MEMPHIS 3.0
This proposal is consistent with the Memphis 3.0 General Plan per the land use map. See further analysis on
pages 19 and 20 of this report.
RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of 3 Variances with 6 Conditions
Staff Writer: Marion Jones

E-mail: marion.jones@memphistn.gov
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GENERAL INFORMATION
Street Frontage:

North Cleveland Street

+/-50 linear feet

Zoning Atlas Page:

2030

Parcel ID:

017010 00006

Existing Zoning:

Commercial Mixed Use-3 (CMU-3) District, Medical Overlay District

PUBLIC NOTICE
In accordance with Sub-Section 9.3.4A of the Unified Development Code, a notice of public hearing is required
to be mailed. A total of 68 notices were mailed on July 10, 2019.

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH WITH ZONING

Friends for Life

Teen Challenge

The purpose of the aerial photograph above is to demonstrate there is no option to provide rear access to this
property. The subject property is outlined in yellow.
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Friends for Life Parking Lot (Google Instant Street View)

View of the Friends for Life parking lot from Court Avenue
Teen Challenge Parking Lot

View of the Teen Challenge Parking lot taken from the alley
As you can see from the images above, both parking areas are secured by fencing and gates to restrict access.
Further, if an ingress-egress easement were granted, then parking would be lost in both parking lots.
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SITE PLAN

ENLARGEMENT OF SITE AREA ALONG NORTH CLEVELAND STREET
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37 North Cleveland Street
STAFF ANALYSIS
Request and Justification
The revised application and letter of intent have been added to this report. Although the applicant does not speak
English, a relative attended the last Board of Adjustment meeting and assisted in providing additional information
needed to fully evaluate the applicant’s request.
The request is to provide two (2) parking spaces within the front setback to support a one-chair barber shop
(essentially a home occupation) located within the Medical Overlay District. When asked about his customer
base, the applicant stated he anticipated business being generated by a 3’ x 4’ business sign. OPD staff anticipates
that walkup business may be from the neighborhood by foot or bicycle. The letter of intent explains the applicant
parks his own vehicle on the sidewalk in front of the house, and the police have warned him twice that he cannot
park on the grass because it is not a parking space. During the August site visit, OPD Staff was witness to the
applicant parking in the front yard. Further, the applicant states the surrounding property owners have denied his
request to use one or two parking spaces on existing parking lots in the area.
The applicant desires to provide the required parking spaces to comply with the Memphis and Shelby County
Unified Development Code and meet the parking needs of his customers. Sub-Section 4.5.3B, Parking Ratios,
requires 2 parking spaces for each residential unit in a Live-Work designation. Further, Sub-Section 4.5.3F,
Accessible (Handicap) Parking which is regulated by Section 1106 of the Building Code requires 1 accessible
parking spaces for 1-25 parking spaces required. Thus, two parking spaces must be provided- one accessible and
one not. The applicant may seek additional relief from Building Official regarding the designation of the
accessible parking space.
A variance from Sub-Section 8.2.7B is required to provide street trees on the subject property rather than in tree
grates in the sidewalk. Additional variances are required from Section 8.2.5 A & C, Urban Frontage to permit
two parking spaces as shown on the site plan and to permit the existing structure to remain “as is”, i.e., approve
variances from the Setback Area, Parking Setback Line, Transparency, Building Entrance and Floor Height of
the Urban Frontage requirements.
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Variance Criteria
Staff agrees the variance criteria as set out in the Unified Development Code Sub-Section 9.22.6A (variance only)
are met.
9.22.6 Findings of Fact
A(1) Unusual characteristics of the property. The property is unusual in that it exhibits at least one of
the following exceptional physical features as compared to other properties located in the same
zoning district: exceptional topographic conditions, exceptional narrowness, exceptional
shallowness, exceptional shape or any other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition;
A(2) Practical difficulties or undue hardship. By reason of the unusual characteristics found to apply
in Paragraph 1, the strict application of any regulation found in this Code would result in peculiar
and exceptional practical difficulties to or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of such
property;
A(3) The unusual characteristic found to apply in Paragraph 1 is not the result from any deliberate
action by the owner;
A(4) That a variance from the strict application of this Code may be granted without substantial
detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of an
adopted plan and this Code;
A(5) The requested variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this development code
and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or to the general welfare;
A(6) The variance is not granted simply because by granting the variance, the property could be utilized
more profitably or that the applicant would save money.
OPD Staff feels the site meets the findings of fact since the only location for the parking is in the front yard. The
lack of rear alley access and the width of the existing structure create a practical difficulty in providing the required
parking on-site in accordance with the Medical Overlay Districts ‘s Urban Frontage requirements.
Site Description
The subject property is a +/-10,193 square feet parcel (017010 00006) located at 37 North Cleveland Street in the
Madison Heights Neighborhood. The Warranty Deed describes the subject property as “Being the south 50 feet
of the north 104.23 feet of Lots 1 and 2, Block 9 of the Madison Heights Subdivision, as shown on plat of record
in Plat Book 2, Page 58, in the Register’s Office of Shelby County, Tennessee.” The property is zoned
Commercial Mixed Use-3 (CMU-3) District. Per the Assessor’s Office, the principal structure (single-family
house) on the site was built in 1900 and is a one-story structure with a ground floor area of 2,270 square feet. The
surrounding land uses are predominantly non-residential uses along North Cleveland Street. There is a duplex
located behind the site at 1317 Court Avenue.
Access to the site is from North Cleveland Street. There is no alley service to the rear of the site. As you can see
from the aerial photograph of the site on page 2 and the Google Instant Street View photograph of the site on
page 5 of this staff report, there is no vehicular access to the site at this time.
North Cleveland Street is an Urban Minor Arterial Road with a Programmed Cycle Track on the east and west
sides. Sub-Section 8.2.5B designates this section of North Cleveland Street as an “Urban Frontage” road on the
Medical Overlay District Frontage Map.
Consistency with Memphis 3.0
This proposal is consistent with the Memphis 3.0 General Plan. The subject property is located in the Core City
Planning District in an area designated as Anchor Neighborhood-Mix of Building Types on the Land Use Map.
An anchor Neighborhood-Mix of Building Types is described by Memphis 3.0 as:
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Walkable neighborhoods within 5-10 minutes of a Community Anchor. These
neighborhoods are made up of a mix of single and multi-unit housing. Places where
a mix of residential and mixed use building types are present or appropriate to
encourage through infill in a walkable and transit-oriented/supportive pattern.

North Cleveland Street is identified as an ‘avenue” on the Street Network Map. Memphis 3.0 describes an
“avenue” as:
An avenue is a walkable, low-speed street that carries a mixture of through and
destination traffic. Avenues provide access to abutting commercial, residential and
mixed land uses, and can accommodate cars, pedestrians and cyclists. Avenues can
have between two and three travel lanes and can have side plantings strips and
planted spot medians at high-speed pedestrian mid-block crossings. They may also
have on-street parking and will have sidewalks and some form of striped or
buffered/separated bicycle accommodations based on traffic speed and volume.
The Memphis 3.0 General Plan describes this area around Catholic Charities and Sacred Heart Catholic Church
well. It is a neighborhood with a mix of building types and an inner-city neighborhood with an international and
special needs population. There are various supportive agencies in the area. North Cleveland Street is an avenue
with various types of transportation options and a variety of goods and services in the area.
The Transit Network 2022 identified both Poplar and North Cleveland Street as transit (bus) routes.
This area is not identified on the Degree of Change Map as “Nurture, Sustain or Accelerate” area.
The Neighborhood Main Street (Community Anchor) is located at the Madison and Cleveland intersection and is
identified on the degree of Change Map as a “Nurture” area that encourages the rehabilitation and adaptive reuse
of structures through incentives to reflect the character of the neighborhood.
OPD Recommended Revisions to the Site Plan
OPD Staff is recommending a Tree C from the Tree C list be provided on the subject property rather than in tree
grates in the sidewalk. The site plan on page 4 of this report indicates there is 3.1’ from the back of the sidewalk
to the parking area in which to plant a tree and shrubs. OPD Staff would strongly recommend a crepe myrtle as
the Tree C choice for this area. A crepe myrtle is easily maintained to permit visibility and prevent its branches
from overhanging and obstructing the sidewalk at a pedestrian level. An evergreen Shrub A should be provided
3 feet on center to provide a permanent screen for the cars at a street level. Shrub A choices are limited to one of
the following evergreen choices from the Shrub A list:
•
•
•
•
•

Japanese Boxwood;
Dwarf Burford Holly;
Dwarf Horned Holly;
Dwarf Yaupon Holly; or
Dwarf Pfitzer Juniper.

The site plan will also need to be revised to indicate the parking space marked #1 will be a handicap accessible
parking space. The site plan will need to be revised to provide a protected area from the parking space to front
of the existing building for handicap customers.
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OPD staff is recommending relief from the Urban Frontage requirements of the Medical Overlay District to the
principal structure since it is an existing structure. The applicant is essentially establishing a home occupation
with a one-chair barber shop.
It is OPD Staff’s intent that the existing structure remain in an “as is” condition with no changes to the existing
structure as required by the Urban Frontage designation of the Medical Overlay District; however, if the existing
structure is destroyed by 50% or more of its current market value or demolished, then any new building would be
subject to the applicable requirements of the zoning code in effect at the time.
The granting of this variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good, nor will it substantially
impair the intent and purpose of an adopted plan or the Code, nor will it be injurious to the neighborhood or the
general welfare, and it will be harmony with the purpose and intent of the development code.
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of the requested variances with conditions.
Variances
1. Variance from Sub-Section 8.2.7 B to provide street trees on the subject property behind the sidewalk as
shown on the site plan rather than in tree grates in the sidewalk along North Cleveland Street.
2. Variance from 8.2.5A Urban Frontage to permit the parking to be located in the front setback as shown on the
site plan rather than to the side or rear of the existing principal structure.
3. Variances from Sub-Section 8.2.5C, Urban Frontage for the existing principal structure:
A. Setback Area to permit the existing structure to be setback +/-22.8 from the ROW line.
B. Elements, Transparency (Windows & Doors) to exempt the existing principal structure from the
applicable transparency requirements so that it may remain in an “as is” with no alterations or changes.
C. Building Entrance to permit the two entrances to the existing principal structure to remain “as is” with no
alteration or changes.
D. Floor Height to exempt the existing principal structure from the urban frontage floor height requirements
so that it may remain “as is” with no alterations or changes.
Conditions
1. A crepe myrtle shall be planted in the 3.1’ area shown on the site plan between the sidewalk and the
parking area. The minimum size at planting shall be one and one half to two inches caliper if a single
trunk or six to eight feet in height if multiple trunks.
2. The applicant shall provide evergreen shrubs 3’ on center from the Shrub A list along North Cleveland
Street, the south property line and abutting the principal structure as illustrated on the site plan. Shrub
A shall be maintained at a height of three to four feet to screen the view of the cars from the street and
abutting properties. The minimum size at the time of planting shall be 18” to 24” inch spread, three
gallons, in accordance with AAN standards.
3. The parking space closest to the entrance shall be marked and signed as a handicap accessible parking
space with a designated route to the entrance.
4. If the existing structure is destroyed by 50% or more of its current market value or demolished, then any new
building would be subject to the applicable requirements of the zoning code in effect at the time.
5. The submitted concept plan is the approved plan and is to be marked and made part of the records of
this case. Such approval is based in part upon the Board’s evaluation and conclusion that the plan, as
approved, eliminates or minimizes the potentially harmful characteristics or impact upon the
surrounding properties.
6. Any change or deviation from this plan, shall, upon the determination of the Planning Director, be
resubmitted to the Board for its review and reaffirmation or addressed administratively by the Office
8

Staff Report
BOA 19-70

August 28, 2019
Page 9

of Planning and Development.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
1. City/County Engineer:

Engineering has reviewed and approved the plan as shown in the
application.
No comment.
No comments received.

City Fire Division:
City Real Estate:
City/County Health Department:
Water Quality Branch & Septic Tank Program:
• No comments received.
Shelby County Schools:
Construction Code Enforcement:
Memphis Light, Gas and Water:
Land and Mapping-Address Assignment:
Office of Sustainability and Resilience:

No comments received.
No comments received.
No comments received.
No comments received.
No comments.
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REVISED APPLICATION
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LETTER OF INTENT
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LETTERS RECEIVED
No letters received at the time of completion of this report.
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7

CASE NUMBER:

BOA 19-70 (City)

B.O.A. MEETING: July 24, 2019

LOCATION:

37 North Cleveland Street

OWNER/APPLICANT:

Lee Joseph Nguyen

REPRESENTATIVE:

Lee Joseph Nguyen

REQUEST:

Option 1-Variance from Sub-Section 8.2.7 B to provide street trees on the subject
property rather than in tree grates in the sidewalk; Section 8.2.5 Urban Frontage,
Setback Area, Transparency for windows and doors, Setback Area, Parking
Setback Line to permit two parking spaces, Building Entrance to permit the existing
door to remain as is and Floor Height, to permit no alterations to the existing livework unit; or Option 2-Sub-Section 4.5.3B, Parking Ratios, to exempt the livework unit from the parking requirement and the Urban Frontage requirements of
the Medical Overlay District to allow the property to remain “as is.”.

AREA:

+/-0.2340 acres/+/-10,1933 square feet

EXISTING ZONING:

Commercial Mixed Use -3 (CMU-3) District, Medical Overlay District

CONCLUSIONS
1. The request is to provide two (2) parking spaces within the front setback to support a one-chair barber
shop (essentially a home occupation) located within the Medical Overlay District.
2. When asked about his customer base, the applicant stated he anticipated business being generated by a
3’ x 4’ business sign. OPD staff anticipates that walkup business may be from the neighborhood by foot
or bicycle.
3. The applicant desires to provide the required parking spaces to comply with the Memphis and Shelby
County Unified Development Code and meet the parking needs of his customers.
4. OPD staff is recommending relief from the Urban Frontage requirements of the Medical Overlay District
to the principal structure since it is an existing building. The applicant is essentially establishing a home
occupation with a one-chair barber shop.
5. Two options are provided for the Board’s consideration and approval of one option.
6. The second option is the staff recommended option. OPD Staff is proposing to grant a variance from the
required two (2) parking spaces for the existing building to preserve the front lawn and unobstructed
pedestrian path. The applicant may enter into a shared parking arrangement with a neighboring business
for parking if parking is needed.

CONSISTENCY WITH MEMPHIS 3.0
This proposal is consistent with the Memphis 3.0 General Plan per the land use map. See further analysis on
pages 19 and 20 of this report.
RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of Option #2 with 2 Variances and 2 Conditions
Staff Writer: Marion Jones

E-mail: marion.jones@memphistn.gov
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GENERAL INFORMATION
Street Frontage:

North Cleveland Street

+/-50 linear feet

Zoning Atlas Page:

2030

Parcel ID:

017010 00006

Existing Zoning:

Commercial Mixed Use-3 (CMU-3) District, Medical Overlay District

PUBLIC NOTICE
In accordance with Sub-Section 9.3.4A of the Unified Development Code, a notice of public hearing is required
to be mailed. A total of 68 notices were mailed on July 10, 2019.
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LOCATION MAP

SUBJECT PROPERTY

Subject property is located within the pink circle, Madison Heights Neighborhood.
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MADISON HEIGHTS SUBDIVISION, Block 9 (1918)

Subject property is highlighted in yellow, south 50’ of the north +/-104 of Lots 1 and 2.
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VICINITY MAP

Subject property is highlighted in yellow.
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AERIAL

Subject property is outlined in orange, imagery from 2018.
AERIAL WITH ZONING

The subject property is highlighted in orange.
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MEDICAL OVERLAY DISTRICT FRONTAGE MAP

The yellow star denotes the subject property’s approximate location along North Cleveland Street. The
segment of North Cleveland Street containing the subject property is designated on the map above as an
Urban Frontage Street.
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SUB-SECTION 8.2.5 A, BUILDING ENVELOPE STANDARDS, URBAN FRONTAGE
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Sub-Section 8.2.5 C
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SUB-SECTION 8.2.7B
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ZONING MAP

Subject property is highlighted in orange. The cross-hatching indicates the site is located in the Medical Overlay
District.
Existing Zoning:

Commercial Mixed Use-3 (CMU-3) District

Surrounding Zoning
North:

Commercial Mixed Use-3 (CMU-3) District

East:

Commercial Mixed Use-3 (CMU-3) District and SUP 94-240

South:

Commercial Mixed Use-3 (CMU-3) District and BOA 2004-027

West:

Residential Urban-4 (RU-4) District and BOA 1970-20
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LAND USE MAP

Subject property is outlined in electric blue and is indicated by a pink star.
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SITE PHOTOS

37 North Cleveland is the Queen Ann style house with the front porch that wraps around the house toward the
south property line. There are no overhead utilities along this segment of North Cleveland Street in front of the
subject property.

View of subject property from North Cleveland Street. You will need notice North Cleveland Street in front of
the subject property contains a bike lane on either side of the street and two moving lanes of traffic.
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Looking north on North Cleveland Street: The North Cleveland Street Corridor contains a mixture of land use
and a mix of building types.

Looking south on North Cleveland Street: This photograph shows buildings pulled up to the street per the Urban
Frontage requirements and buildings that contain parking in front between the building and the street.
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Looking east across North Cleveland Street from the subject property. This building contains parking between
the building and the street. There are no trees in tree grates in the sidewalk or tree lawn nor interior landscaping
in the parking lot.
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SITE PLAN

ENLARGEMENT OF SITE AREA ALONG NORTH CLEVELAND STREET
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STAFF ANALYSIS
Request and Justification
The application has been added to this report. The applicant does not speak English. OPD Staff has
communicated with Mr. Nguyen through a translator and a letter using Google Translate. The applicant has not
provided responses to the findings of fact section or a letter of intent. OPD Staff generated the vicinity map,
mailing labels and downloaded the recorded deed to complete this application.
The request is to provide two (2) parking spaces within the front setback to support a one-chair barber shop
(essentially a home occupation) located within the Medical Overlay District. When asked about his customer
base, the applicant stated he anticipated business being generated by a 3’ x 4’ business sign. OPD staff anticipates
that walkup business may be from the neighborhood by foot or bicycle. The applicant desires to provide the
required parking spaces to comply with the Memphis and Shelby County Unified Development Code and meet
the parking needs of his customers. Using the telephone and a live translator/service available to OPD Staff
through Shelby County Government, OPD Staff confirmed that Mr. Nguyen wants to provide the required parking
as shown on the site plan as opposed to seeking relief from the required two parking spaces and preserve the front
yard. This question was repeated several times to confirm the applicant’s preference.
A variance from Sub-Section 8.2.7B to provide street trees on the subject property rather than in tree grates in the
sidewalk and Section 8.2.5 A & C, Urban Frontage to permit two parking spaces as shown on the site plan and to
permit the existing structure to remain “as is”, i.e., approve variances from the Setback Area, Parking Setback
Line, Transparency, Building Entrance and Floor Height of the Urban Frontage requirements. As a second option,
OPD Staff is recommending a variance to 4.5.3B, Parking Ratios to completely waive the required parking
requirements for the existing structure and waive the Urban Frontage requirements of Section 8.2.5 A &C to
preserve the existing structure and front yard so the subject property may remain in an “as is” condition.
Variance Criteria
Staff agrees the variance criteria as set out in the Unified Development Code Sub-Section 9.22.6A (variance only)
are met.
9.22.6 Findings of Fact
A(1) Unusual characteristics of the property. The property is unusual in that it exhibits at least one of
the following exceptional physical features as compared to other properties located in the same
zoning district: exceptional topographic conditions, exceptional narrowness, exceptional
shallowness, exceptional shape or any other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition;
A(2) Practical difficulties or undue hardship. By reason of the unusual characteristics found to apply
in Paragraph 1, the strict application of any regulation found in this Code would result in peculiar
and exceptional practical difficulties to or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of such
property;
A(3) The unusual characteristic found to apply in Paragraph 1 is not the result from any deliberate
action by the owner;
A(4) That a variance from the strict application of this Code may be granted without substantial
detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of an
adopted plan and this Code;
A(5) The requested variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this development code
and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or to the general welfare;
A(6) The variance is not granted simply because by granting the variance, the property could be utilized
more profitably or that the applicant would save money.
OPD Staff feels the site meets the findings of fact since the only location for the parking is in the front yard. The
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lack of rear alley access and the width of the existing structure create a practical difficulty in providing the required
parking on-site in accordance with the Medical Overlay Districts ‘s Urban Frontage requirements.
Site Description
The subject property is a +/-10,193 square feet parcel (017010 00006) located at 37 North Cleveland Street in the
Madison Heights Neighborhood. The Warranty Deed describes the subject property as “Being the south 50 feet
of the north 104.23 feet of Lots 1 and 2, Block 9 of the Madison Heights Subdivision, as shown on plat of record
in Plat Book 2, Page 58, in the Register’s Office of Shelby County, Tennessee.” As shown on page 6 of this staff
report, the property is zoned Commercial Mixed Use-3 (CMU-3) District. Per the Assessor’s Office, the principal
structure (single-family house) on the site was built in 1900 and is a one-story structure with a ground floor area
of 2,270 square feet. The surrounding land uses are predominantly non-residential uses along North Cleveland
Street. There is a duplex located behind the site at 1317 Court Avenue.
Access to the site is from North Cleveland Street. There is no alley service to the rear of the site. As you can see
from the aerial photograph of the site on page 6 and the Google Instant Street View photograph of the site on
page 14 of this staff report, there is no vehicular access to the site at this time.
North Cleveland Street is an Urban Minor Arterial Road with a Programmed Cycle Track on the east and west
sides.
Consistency with Memphis 3.0
This proposal is consistent with the Memphis 3.0 General Plan. The subject property is located in the Core City
Planning District in an area designated as Anchor Neighborhood-Mix of Building Types on the Land Use Map.
An anchor Neighborhood-Mix of Building Types is described by Memphis 3.0 as:
Walkable neighborhoods within 5-10 minutes of a Community Anchor. These
neighborhoods are made up of a mix of single and multi-unit housing. Places where
a mix of residential and mixed use building types are present or appropriate to
encourage through infill in a walkable and transit-oriented/supportive pattern.
North Cleveland Street is identified as an ‘avenue” on the Street Network Map. Memphis 3.0 describes an
“avenue” as:
An avenue is a walkable, low-speed street that carries a mixture of through and
destination traffic. Avenues provide access to abutting commercial, residential and
mixed land uses, and can accommodate cars, pedestrians and cyclists. Avenues can
have between two and three travel lanes and can have side plantings strips and
planted spot medians at high-speed pedestrian mid-block crossings. They may also
have on-street parking and will have sidewalks and some form of striped or
buffered/separated bicycle accommodations based on traffic speed and volume.
The Memphis 3.0 General Plan describes this area around Catholic Charities and Sacred Heart Catholic Church
well. It is a neighborhood with a mix of building types and an inner-city neighborhood with an international and
special needs population. There are various supportive agencies in the area. North Cleveland Street is an avenue
with various types of transportation options and a variety of goods and services in the area.
The Transit Network 2022 identified both Poplar and North Cleveland Street as transit (bus) routes.
This area is not identified on the Degree of Change Map as “Nurture, Sustain or Accelerate” area.
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The Neighborhood Main Street (Community Anchor) is located at the Madison and Cleveland intersection and is
identified on the degree of Change Map as a “Nurture” area that encourages the rehabilitation and adaptive reuse
of structures through incentives to reflect the character of the neighborhood.
Conclusions
Per conversation with the applicant, he is seeking relief from Sub-Section 8.2.7B and Sub-Section 8.2.5 A & C,
Urban Frontage, Setback, Parking Setback Line, Transparency elements for windows and doors, Building
Entrance to permit the existing doors to remain as is and Floor Height to permit no alterations to the existing
structure to permit two parking spaces to be located in the front setback as shown on the site plan within the
Medical Overlay District.
OPTION #1
OPD Staff is recommending a Tree C from the Tree C list be provided on the subject property rather than in tree
grates in the sidewalk. The site plan on page 17 of this report indicates there is 3.1’ from the back of the sidewalk
to the parking area in which to plant a tree and shrubs. OPD Staff would strongly recommend a crepe myrtle as
the Tree C choice for this area. A crepe myrtle is easily maintained to permit visibility and prevent its branches
from overhanging and obstructing the sidewalk at a pedestrian level. An evergreen Shrub A should be provided
3 feet on center to provide a permanent screen for the cars at a street level. Shrub A choices are limited to one of
the following evergreen choices from the Shrub A list:
•
•
•
•
•

Japanese Boxwood;
Dwarf Burford Holly;
Dwarf Horned Holly;
Dwarf Yaupon Holly; or
Dwarf Pfitzer Juniper.

The site plan will also need to be revised to indicate the parking space marked #1 will be a handicap accessible
parking space. The site plan will need to be revised to provide a protected area from the parking space to front
of the existing building for handicap customers.
OPD staff is recommending relief from the Urban Frontage requirements of the Medical Overlay District to the
principal structure since it is an existing structure. The applicant is essentially establishing a home occupation
with a one-chair barber shop.
OPTION #2
The second option is the staff recommended option. This option will continue to provide a continuous pedestrian
path along this segment of North Cleveland that is not broken by curb cuts and will preserve the green space
provided by the front yard. This site is located between two properties (Teen Challenge and Friends for Life) that
may have walkup customers who may use this unbroken pedestrian path as well as the people in the residential
properties on Court Avenue and North Claybrook Street. OPD Staff is proposing to grant a variance from the
required two (2) parking spaces for the existing structure to preserve the front lawn and unobstructed pedestrian
path. The applicant may enter into a shared parking arrangement with a neighboring business for parking if
parking is needed. OPD staff would also support the variances to the Urban Frontages requirements of the
Medical Overlay District for the existing structure so that it may remain in an “as is” condition. This would allow
the applicant to operate the one-chair barber shop and determine if parking is needed and make no changes to the
existing structure or the front yard. The second option could use a photograph of the subject property as the site
plan for the purpose of the Notice of Disposition.
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It is OPD Staff’s intent that the existing structure remain in an “as is” condition with no changes to the existing
structure as required by the Urban Frontage designation of the Medical Overlay District; however, if the existing
structure is destroyed by 50% or more of its current market value or demolished, then any new building would be
subject to the applicable requirements of the zoning code in effect at the time.
The granting of this variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good, nor will it substantially
impair the intent and purpose of an adopted plan or the Code, nor will it be injurious to the neighborhood or the
general welfare, and it will be harmony with the purpose and intent of the development code.
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of the requested variances with conditions.
OPTION #1 as requested by the Applicant
Variances
1. Variance from Sub-Section 8.2.7 B to provide street trees on the subject property behind the sidewalk as
shown on the site plan rather than in tree grates in the sidewalk along North Cleveland Street.
2. Variance from 8.2.5A Urban Frontage to permit the parking to be located in the front setback as shown on the
site plan rather than to the side or rear of the existing principal structure.
3. Variances from Sub-Section 8.2.5C, Urban Frontage for the existing principal structure:
A. Setback Area to permit the existing structure to be setback +/-22.8 from the ROW line.
B. Elements, Transparency (Windows & Doors) to exempt the existing principal structure from the
applicable transparency requirements so that it may remain in an “as is” with no alterations or changes.
C. Building Entrance to permit the two entrances to the existing principal structure to remain “as is” with no
alteration or changes.
D. Floor Height to exempt the existing principal structure from the urban frontage floor height requirements
so that it may remain “as is” with no alterations or changes.
Conditions
1. A crepe myrtle shall be planted in the 3.1’ area shown on the site plan between the sidewalk and the
parking area. The minimum size at planting shall be one and one half to two inches caliper if a single
trunk or six to eight feet in height if multiple trunks.
2. The applicant shall provide evergreen shrubs 3’ on center from the Shrub A list along North Cleveland
Street, the south property line and abutting the principal structure as illustrated on the site plan. Shrub
A shall be maintained at a height of three to four feet to screen the view of the cars from the street and
abutting properties. The minimum size at the time of planting shall be 18” to 24” inch spread, three
gallons, in accordance with AAN standards.
3. The parking space closest to the entrance shall be marked and signed as a handicap accessible parking
space with a designated route to the entrance.
4. The submitted concept plan is the approved plan and is to be marked and made part of the records of
this case. Such approval is based in part upon the Board’s evaluation and conclusion that the plan, as
approved, eliminates or minimizes the potentially harmful characteristics or impact upon the
surrounding properties.
5. Any change or deviation from this plan, shall, upon the determination of the Planning Director, be
resubmitted to the Board for its review and reaffirmation or addressed administratively by the Office
of Planning and Development.
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OPTION #2 -Staff Preferred Option
Variances:
1. Variance from 4.5.3B, Parking Ratios to exempt the applicant from providing the required two parking spaces
for the existing principal structure in order to preserve the existing streetscape and front yard.
2. Variances from Sub-Section 8.2.5C, Urban Frontage for the existing principal structure:
A. Setback Area to permit the existing principal structure to be setback +/-22.8 from the ROW line.
B. Elements, Transparency (Windows & Doors) to exempt the existing principal structure from the
applicable transparency requirements so that it may remain in an “as is” with no alterations or changes.
C. Building Entrance to permit the two entrances to the existing principal structure to remain “as is” with no
alteration or changes.
D. Floor Height to exempt the existing principal structure from the Urban Frontage floor height requirements
so that it may remain “as is” with nor alterations or changes.
Conditions:
1. A photograph of the subject property will serve as the site plan for the purpose of the Notice of Disposition.
2. If parking is needed, the applicant shall enter into a shared parking agreement with a businesses,
institutional use or property owner to provide parking as described in Section 4.5.4 of the Memphis and
Shelby County Unified Development Code.
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
1. City/County Engineer:

Engineering has reviewed and approved the plan as shown in the
application.
No comment.
No comments received.

City Fire Division:
City Real Estate:
City/County Health Department:
Water Quality Branch & Septic Tank Program:
• No comments received.
Shelby County Schools:
Construction Code Enforcement:
Memphis Light, Gas and Water:
Land and Mapping-Address Assignment:
Office of Sustainability and Resilience:

No comments received.
No comments received.
No comments received.
No comments received.
No comments.
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LETTER OF INTENT-No letter provided.
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LETTERS RECEIVED
No letters received at the time of completion of this report.
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